

GAHC010214862025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/508/2025

SHRI BISHNU RAM GOGOI
SON OF LATE KALIMON GOGOI, RESIDENT OF RAJDUWAR G.S.A ROAD,
BARICHUK, NORTH GUWAHATI, DISTRICT KAMRUP, ASSAM - 781030.

VERSUS

SHRI RAHUL CHANDRA DAS, ACS AND ANR
THE DIRECTOR, CULTURAL AFFAIRS, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DIRECTORATE OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS, RABINDRA BHAWAN, AMBARI,
GUWAHATI, ASSAM - 781001

2:SHRI JUGA KRISHNA RAJBONSHI
ACS THE PRINCIPAL (IN-CHARGE)
LUIT KONWAR RUDRA BARUA STATE COLLEGE OF MUSIC -CUM- JOINT
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS
GUWAHATI
ASSAM -781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A ATREYA, MS. C KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. J K GOSWAMI (R-2), MR D NATH SR, GA ASSAM,MR D J BORO(R-2),M. K. BORAH(R-2)

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
ORDER

07.03.2026

1. In deference to this court's order dated 02.03.2026, Mr. D Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate has produced a communication issued under the signature of Principal In-Charge, L.K.R.B. State College of Music, Assam addressed to the Director, Directorate of Cultural Affairs, Assam sending the proposal for effecting final deduction from the gratuity of the petitioner in terms of the compliance of audit report referred therein.
2. It is submitted by Mr. Nath that the Director is to take a final call on this proposal and same is expected to be completed within a period of three weeks from today.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a copy of the aforesaid communication may be provided to him so as to complete his instruction from his client.
4. A copy of same is handed over by Mr. Nath to the learned counsel for the petitioner.
5. List this matter again on 06.05.2026.
6. A copy of communication dated 23.12.2025 is kept on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant